

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

: PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4357 OF 2020**

Between:

Dr. Bomma Kaladhar, S/o. Gangaram

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, P.S. Jawaharnagar, Rachakonda.
3. Dr. Geetha Navuduri, W/o Dr. B. Kaladhar, Occ. Asst. Professor, Gandhi Hospital, Secunderabad, R/o 104, Villa Orchids, Near . Janapriya Arcadia, Kowkur, Yapral, Secunderabad-500078.

Respondent/Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Smt J Sumathi presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in Cr. No. 696 of 2020 dt. 08-09-2020, P.S. Jawaharnagar, Rachakonda against Accused;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt J Sumathi Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No. 3 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Dr. Geetha Navuduri, W/o Dr. B. Kaladhar, Occ. Asst. Professor, Gandhi Hospital, Secunderabad, R/o 104, Villa Orchids, Near . Janapriya Arcadia, Kowkur, Yapral, Secunderabad-500078.

are directed to show cause on or before 12.11.2020 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2020

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in Cr. No. 696 of 2020 dt. 08-09-2020, P.S. Jawaharnagar, Rachakonda against Accused, pending disposal of CRLP No. 4357 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Notice to respondent No.3

Personal notice is also permitted.

Post on 12.11.2020.

A perusal of record would show that respondent No.3 has lodged a complaint earlier on 31.03.2010 with Neredmet Police Station, who in turn registered a case as Crime No.126 of 2010 for the offences under Sections 498-A of IPC and Sections 3 and 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act. Thereafter, respondent No.3 has filed an application under Section 13 (1) (i-a) of the Hindu Marriage Act against the petitioner herein seeking dissolution of marriage between her and the petitioner herein vide O.P. No.332 of 2010, which was settled before the Lok Adalat, and the said O.P. was withdrawn by respondent No.3. Pursuant to the same, the parties have been living together. While so, again respondent No.3 has filed

- 2 -

the present complaint with the very same allegations on 08.09.2020, and the Jawaharnagar Police Station has registered it for the very same offences mentioned in the above. In view of the same, the matter requires examination.

Therefore, there shall be stay of all further proceedings including arrest of the petitioner herein in Crime No.696 of 2020 pending on the file of Jawaharnagar Police Station, Rachakonda Commissionerate until further orders.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B.SATYA VATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXIII Metropolitan Magistrate at Medchal, Cyberabad, Medchal District
2. The Station House Officer, Jawaharnagar Police Station, Rachakonda Commissionerate
3. Dr. Geetha Navuduri, W/o Dr. B. Kaladhar, Occ. Asst. Professor, Gandhi Hospital, Secunderabad, R/o 104, Villa Orchids, Near. Janapriya Arcadia, Kowkur, Yapral, Secunderabad-500078. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to Smt J Sumathi Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court, Hyderabad (OUT)
6. One spare copy

Csk



HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:23/09/2020



NOTE: POST ON 12.11.2020



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.4357 of 2020

INTERIM STAY